

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE CANADIAN ST. REGIS BAND
OF MOHAWK INDIANS,

Plaintiff,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

Civil Action Nos.
82-CV-783
82-CV-1114
(NPM)

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

THE ST. REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE, by
THE ST. REGIS MOHAWK TRIBAL COUNCIL
and THE PEOPLE OF THE LONGHOUSE AT
AKWESASNE, by THE MOHAWK NATION COUNCIL
OF CHIEFS,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No.
89-CV-829
(NPM)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF SAINT REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Marsha K. Schmidt (NDNY Bar No. 512364)
Attorney-at-Law
14928 Perrywood Drive
Burtonsville, MD 20866
301-949-5176
marsha@mkschmidtlaw.com
Attorney for Plaintiff Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe

May 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
A. The Nonintercourse Act.	3
B. Treaty Negotiations	4
C. The 1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek	9
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. The Land Set Aside in the 1796 Treaty is Federally Recognized Reservation Land.	12
B. As Recognized Title, the Land Could not be Abandoned, Released or Relinquished.	17
C. The United States Never Approved the Land Purchases.	19
D. The Reservation was Neither Diminished nor Disestablished.	22
V. CONCLUSION.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	11
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 215 (1962)	12
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. New York</i> , 146 F.Supp.2d 170, 192 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	9
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. New York</i> , 278 F.Supp.2d 313 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 667 F.Supp. 938 (N.D.N.Y. 1987)	12
<i>Cayuga Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , 730 F.Supp. 485 (N.D.N.Y. 1990)	19, 22
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 758 F.Supp. 107 (N.D.N.Y. 1991)	13, 14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317(1986)	11
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	10, 24
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	14
<i>Dallas Aerospace, Inc. v. CIS Air Corp.</i> , 352 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Hicks v. Baines</i> , 593 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Knight v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> 804 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co v. Zenith Radio Corp</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	12
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	14
<i>Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 175 F. Supp. 926 (Ct.Cl. 1959)	13, 14
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898)	14
<i>Oneida Tribe v. United States</i> , 165 Ct. Cl. 487 (1964)	14
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Oneida County</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	16

CASES	PAGE
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida County</i> , 434 F.Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977)	12, 21
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 194 F.Supp.2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	10, 14, 24
<i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 711 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Swim v. Bergland</i> , 696 F.2d 712 (9 th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272, 278 (1955)	13
<i>United States v. Aam</i> , 670 F. Supp. 306 (W.D.Wa. 1986)	12
<i>United States v. State of Washington</i> , 384 F.Supp. 312 (W.D.Wa.1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir.1975)	12
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371, 381 (1905)	16
 STATUTES	
Nonintercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. §177 and Act of March 30, 1802, Pub. L. No 7-13, § 12, 2 Stat. 139, 143	1, 3
1796 Treaty with the Seven Nations of Canada, 7 Stat. 55	<i>passim</i>
1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 550	3, 9-10
 MISC.	
Fed. Rule Civ. Pro. 56(a)	11
Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , §15.04[3] (2012 ed.)	13
